
Manuel J. Maloof Center
1300 Commerce Drive

Decatur, Georgia 30030
DeKalb County Government

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 22024-0686 Name:

Status:Type: Resolution Preliminary Item

File created: In control:5/23/2024 Board of Commissioners

On agenda: Final action:7/9/2024

Title: Commission District(s): All
CO - Change Order No. 1 Consent to Assignment of Contract No. 1335343 Pond Maintenance
Services (Multiyear Contract): for use by Public Works - Roads and Drainage (R&D) and the
Department of Recreation, Parks and Cultural Affairs (RPCA).  This contract consists of the cutting,
cleaning, spraying and repair/maintenance of stormwater retention and detention ponds. This request
seeks consent to assign the contract with Ed Castro Landscape, Inc., and its remaining funds and
term, to Mariani Enterprises LLC dba Ed Castro Landscape.

Indexes:

Attachments: 1. Agenda Notes, 2. Consent to Assign Letter, 3. Asset Purchase Agreement

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

recommended for approval.PWI-Public Works & Infrastructure
Committee

6/27/2024 2 Pass

Accepted to the BOC agenda and
assigned

Committee of the Whole6/27/2024 2

Purchasing Type: Change Order (CO)

Public Hearing:  YES ☐     NO ☒              Department: Purchasing & Contracting

AGENDA ITEM:
Commission District(s): All

CO - Change Order No. 1 Consent to Assignment of Contract No. 1335343 Pond Maintenance Services
(Multiyear Contract): for use by Public Works - Roads and Drainage (R&D) and the Department of Recreation,
Parks and Cultural Affairs (RPCA). This contract consists of the cutting, cleaning, spraying and
repair/maintenance of stormwater retention and detention ponds. This request seeks consent to assign the
contract with Ed Castro Landscape, Inc., and its remaining funds and term, to Mariani Enterprises LLC dba Ed
Castro Landscape.

Information Contact: Michelle Butler, Chief Procurement Officer

Phone Number: (404) 687-3581

PURPOSE:
Awarded by the BOC on June 13, 2023, to four vendors for a total amount not to exceed $3,325,000.00. This
contract consists of the cutting, cleaning, spraying and repair/maintenance of stormwater retention and
detention ponds. Following the contract notice to proceed, Ed Castro Landscape, Inc., requested that all
contract rights be assigned to Mariani Enterprises, LLC dba Ed Castro Landscape. This request seeks consent
to assign the contract with Ed Castro Landscape, Inc., and its remaining funds and term, to Mariani Enterprises
LLC dba Ed Castro Landscape. There will be no additional change in contract terms or conditions.

DeKalb County Government Printed on 7/2/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2024-0686, Version: 2

RECOMMENDATION:
Recommend approval of Change Order No. 1 Consent to Assignment of contract to:

Mariani Enterprises, LLC dba Ed Castro Landscape, 300 Rockland Road, Lake Bluff, IL  60044

and authorize the Chief Executive Officer to execute the consent to assignment and all associated documents.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
1. LSBE Participation: 20%
2. Contract Effective Date: January 30, 2024
3. Contract Expiration Date: December 31, 2026
4. Amount Spent to Date: $38,361.50
5. Funding: Enterprise - Stormwater Management Operating (R&D)

General - Special Tax District, Designated Services (RPCA)

DeKalb County Government Printed on 7/2/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

